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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI UPENDRA NATH VARMA)
(a) 24 water supply schemes for covering 27 problem villages at an estimated cost of Rs
185 63 lakhs are pending with the Government of India for technical clearance

(b) and (c) These schemes are under techmcal scrutiny and Will be cleared by 1591990

[ TranslatIOn]

Development of Agriculture in Sikar

3679 SHRI GIRDHARI LAL BHAR-
GAVA Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether the Rajasthan Government has submrtted any proposal to Union Government for development of agriculture In

Sikar,

(b) If so, the details thereof, and

(c) when Government propose to Implement these scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI NITISH KUMAR)
(a) Yes, Sir

(b) The Government of Rajasthan has submitted a proposal for the development of groundnut cultivation animal husbandry, horticulture etc for Integrated development of Sikar district

(c) The proposals are under examination and Will be Implemented after the formalities for seeking approval of schemes are completed

[English]

Scheme for Rural Development in Orissa

3680 SHRI RAVI NARAYAN PANI
Will the Mlntster of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether any new schemes are being launched for rural development In
Orissa, and

(b) If so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI UPENDRA NATH VERMA)
(a) Central Government has not proposal for launching any new schemes for rural development Orissa

(b) Question does not arise

Caprolactum Plant at Sindri

3681 SHRI A K ROY Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given on 3 May, 1990 to Unstarred Question No 7366 regarding Caprolactum plant at Smdrl and state

(a) the total production of Caprolactum In the country at present,

(b) the total reqUIrement and the Import thereof?

(c) whether the Bihar State Industrial Development Corporation has taken a final deCISion about the site of the project for Installation of the Caprolactum plant,

(d) If so, the details thereof and

(e) If not, whethe,Government propose to Instal the Plan under the F C 1 at Smdn?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT IN THE MINSITRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI UPENDRA NATH VERMA):
(a) and (b). The present installed capacity of Caprolactum in the country is 20,000 TPA.
The estimated demand for the year 1990-91 is 97,000 TPA. Gap would be met through Imports of Caprolactum whICh IS on Restricted Permissible liSt. However, the 50,000
TPA Caprolactum project of FACT is expected to be commissioner by the end of this year and in that event the Imports will correspondingly get reduced.

(c) and (d). MIs. BSIDC has, in December 1989, submitted a request for change of locatIOn ofthis project from Baraunl to Bokaro.
Decision on location of such proJects are taken on techno-economic considerations.

(e) There IS no proposal for installing a Caprolactum Plant under FCI at Sindn.

[ Translation]

Road Construction Projects In Madhya
~- Pradesh

3682. SHRI CHHAVIRAM ARGAL:
SHRI RAMESHWAR PATI-

DAR:
SHRI PYARElAl KHANDEl-

WAL:
DR. LAXMINARAYAN PAN-

DEYA:

(c) the time by which a decision is likely to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANS-
PORT (SHRI K.P. UNNIKRISHNAN): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir. Proposals received from the State Government would be processed soon after the actual augmentation of the Central Road Fund, against which the proposals were Invited, takes place.

{English]

Fishery Harbours

3683. SHRI RAM NAIK: Will the MiniSter of AGRICUlTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of fishery harbours constructed with World Bank aSSistance,
State-wise;

(b) the expenditure incurred so far on each of these harbours;

(c) whether there IS no fishery harbour
In Maharashtra;

(d) whether Maharashtra Government has submitted a number of proposals for construction of fishery harbours With World Bank assistance; and

(e) If ~o, the details thereof and action Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANS- taken thereon?

PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Madhya Pradesh Government had sent a proposal for Central assistance of Rs. 92.83 crores to his Ministry under the Central Road Fund for the year
1989-90 and the Erghth Five Year Plan;

(b) ~ so, whether Union Gov9mmen\
have processed the proposal; and

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI NITISH KUMAR):
(a) and (b). The fishery harbours developed, State-Wise, w~h World Bank Assistance and the expenolture on each 01 them \$ as 10\-
Iows:-

